
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 October 2016 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 17 October 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and  
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Tuesday 11 October 2016 at 
5.00pm. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

8 September 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Wednesday 12 October 2016 at 
5:00pm.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit, 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Directorate of Place Capital Programme - 2016/17 Monitor 1 
Report  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 
schemes in the 2016/17 Directorate of Place Capital Programme, 
including budget spend to the end of August 2016. It also 
proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the 
latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
5. Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle 

Scheme  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an update on 
the advertisement of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
required for implementation of the proposed cycle lane scheme. 
It also summarises the results of further discussions with the 
owners of numbers 150-154 Holgate Road and makes a 
recommendation on the way forward. 

6. Monkgate Roundabout Cycle/Pedestrian Safety Scheme  
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 

 This report updates the Executive Member on work undertaken 
to develop the previously agreed option to reduce the number of 
accidents at Monkgate Roundabout, and includes the results of 
consultation. It also seeks approval of a recommended layout for 
construction. 

7. Knavesmire Primary Safe Routes to School - 
Bishopthorpe Road, Pedestrian crossing improvements  
(Pages 51 - 68) 

 

 This report considers proposals for pedestrian crossing 
improvements on Bishopthorpe Road at its junction with 
Campleshon Road in light of the recent public consultation. The 
Executive Member is asked to approve the implementation of an 
amended scheme including the advertising of speed limit and 
traffic regulation orders. 
 

8. Heslington Lane - Danger Reduction Scheme   
(Pages 69 - 84) 

 

 This report details the development of a danger reduction 
scheme on Heslington Lane, including consultation responses 
and seeks a decision on implementation of the proposals.  

9. Acomb and Westfield Shopping Area Petitions   
(Pages 85 - 92) 

 

 This report concerns two separate petitions received calling for 
works to be carried out to the footways at Acomb and Westfield 
shopping areas. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 



 

 
 Annex of Written Comments 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 8 September 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

11 August were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member.  

 
 

28. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
 It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme 
on the following item: 
 
4. Petition: Lighting on Walmgate Stray  
 
Mr Paul Hepworth spoke, on behalf of Cycling UK, to urge 
support for a separately proposed alternative trial of luminescent 
“wayfinder” path edge markers. He expressed concern that the 
Walking and Cycling Officer was unaware of the report and that 
the report did not refer to the role of the path across the stray as 
part of the York Cycle Network, merely as a footpath. 
 
Mr Dave Merrett, a resident who regularly uses the footpath, 
spoke broadly in support of the proposal. He stated that he 
welcomed the need to protect the strays from light intrusion and 
highlighted the importance of night-time spaces. However, he 
did feel that the path could benefit from some alterations. Firstly, 
he suggested cutting back vegetation and marking the path 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



edges with luminous paint. Secondly, he proposed 
consideration of some form of additional lighting at the barracks 
end of the path. This would counteract the „pooling‟ of darkness 
on the path created by the bright lighting from inside the 
boundary wall of the barracks.  
 
 

29. Petition: Lighting on Walmgate Stray  
 
The Executive Member was asked to consider a report 
concerning a petition, which closed on 7 July 2016, requesting 
that City of York Council install lighting on the footpaths through 
Walmgate Stray. 
 
Officers clarified that the Walking and Cycling Officer had 
indeed been aware of the report, and that the trial of 
„waymarkers‟ was a separate issue to the one under 
consideration.  
  
The Executive Member noted the public speakers comments, 
alongside written representations from Councillors D‟Agorne 
and Taylor. He stated that he felt the use of luminous paint was 
something that could be considered as part of the separate 
„waymarking‟ trial.  
 
The following options were then considered 

A. To recommend to Council through the budget process 
allocation of capital funding to under take a more 
detailed feasibility study to provide the lighting 
requested. 

B. To refer the safety concerns expressed in the petition 
to other appropriate forums 

 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Transport and         
                  Planning  
 

I. Noted the petition 
II. Referred the safety concerns expressed 

in the petition to the appropriate 
partnership forums.    

                                                             
 
Reason:     To consider an appropriate response to the 

concerns whilst ensuring that street lighting budgets 

Page 2



are used effectively and works are not carried out 
that would deliver wider negative impact.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport & Planning  

13 October 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Director - Place 

 

Directorate of Place Capital Programme – 2016/17 Monitor 1 Report 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes 
in the 2016/17 Directorate of Place Capital Programme, including 
budget spend to the end of August 2016.  
 

2. The report also proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to 
align with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  

 
Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is requested to: 
 
1) Approve the amendments to the 2016/17 Directorate of Place 

Capital Programme set out in Annexes 1 and 2.  

2) Note the reduction to the 2016/17 Directorate of Place Capital 
Programme and the movement of funding to 2017/18, subject to 
the approval of the Executive.   

3) Note the list of priority pedestrian crossing requests in Annex 3. 

Reason:     To enable the effective management and monitoring of 
the Directorate of Place Capital Programme. 

 
Background 

4. The Directorate of Place Capital Programme budget for 2016/17 
was confirmed as £3,793k at Full Council on 25 February 2016, and 
details of the programme were presented to the Executive Member 
at the April Decision Session meeting. The programme was 
finalised on 14 July 2016 when the Executive Member was 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

presented with the Consolidated Capital Programme, which 
included all schemes and funding that had carried over from 
2015/16.  
 

5. The programme includes the Integrated Transport and Place-Based 
Services Maintenance budgets, and is funded through the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) grant, the Better Bus grant, the Department 
for Transport’s Local Pinch Point Funding (Tranche 3) grant, 
developer contributions, and council resources. 
 

6. Table 1 shows the current approved capital programme. 
 

Table 1: Approved 2016/17 Directorate of Place Capital 
Programme 

 
Gross 
Budget 

External 
Funding 

Capital 
Receipts 

£1,000s £1,000s £1,000s 

Transport Capital 
Programme 

3,793 3,110 683 

Variations approved at 
Consolidated Report 

4,403 3,682 722 

Current Approved Capital 
Programme 

8,197 6,792 1,405 

External funding refers to government grants, non government 
grants, other contributions, developer funding, and supported 
capital expenditure. 

 
7. The current spend and commitments to the end of August 2016 is 

£
[...]
Planning  
 

13 October 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Director - Place 

 

Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Executive Member with an update on the 
advertisement of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) required for 
implementation of the proposed cycle lane scheme. It also 
summarises the results of further discussions with the owners of 
numbers 150-154 Holgate Road and makes a recommendation on 
the way forward. 

 Recommendations 

2. Recommendation 1: that the Executive Member notes the objections 
to the TRO, but approves the making of the TRO (subject to a 90 
minute non-permit holder exception to the Community bay). It is 
further recommended that the implementation of the proposals as 
shown in Annex A is authorised (with the exception of the parking 
proposals outside numbers 150-154). 

Recommendation 2 : that the Executive Member gives approval in 
principle to the creation of a parking area in Chancery Rise (as 
shown in Annex D) along with the provision of a dropped kerb to 
facilitate vehicle access to the forecourt area at 150 Holgate Road 
(part of the scheme shown in Annex C). Linked to this, authorise the 
advertisement of a TRO covering the removal of the existing 
restrictions on the affected part of Chancery Rise, along with the 
introduction of “no waiting at any time” restrictions to replace the 
existing on-road parking provision adjacent to 150-154 Holgate 
Road. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

Reason: To enhance road safety by providing more continuity of the 
cycle lanes whilst maintaining good parking provision for 
local resident and businesses. 

Background 

3. At the Executive Member Decision Session on 14 April 2016, the 
Executive Member considered a report which summarised the 
responses to a consultation exercise on a proposed cycle lane 
scheme on Holgate Road. The report also sought approval of a 
preferred layout (see Annex A) and to advertise the necessary 
Traffic 
[...]
ked to 
approve the implementation of an amended scheme including the 
advertising of speed limit and traffic regulation orders.  

 Recommendation  

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option (ii): 
 

 For officers to implement an amended scheme (Annex C), and 
advertisement of the required traffic regulation orders, with 
implementation to follow if no substantive objections are received. 
Any objections to be reported back to the Executive Member for a 
final decision. 

Reason: To improve pedestrian crossing facilities on Bishopthorpe 

Road at its junction with Campleshon Road.   

 Background 

3. A pedestrian refuge has been in place on Bishopthorpe Road just 
north of the Campleshon Road junction since at least 2002. This is 
part of a well used route to school, and its location is shown on Annex 
A.  

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



4. In April 2015 the Head of Knavesmire Primary School passed on the 
concerns of parents who had experienced difficulties crossing 
Bishopthorpe Road near the junction with Campleshon Road. 
Consequently proposals were developed using School Safety funding 
from the Transport Capital Programme 2016/17. These are shown as 
Annex B.  

 
5. A petition was also submitted to the Council with around 350 

signatures requesting a pelican crossing. This was discussed at the 
Decision Session on 14 July 2016. There are several safety factors 
and practical reasons which determine that a pelican crossing would 
not be appropriate at this location, which were presented in the earlier 
report. The Executive Member approved the continued development of 
the scheme to improve the existing refuge arrangement. 

 Traffic Survey and Accident Data 
 
6. North Yorkshire Police records show one injury accident in the vicinity 

of this junction in the three years 2013 to 2015. A northbound cyclist 
on Bishopthorpe Road was hit by a vehicle turning left into 
Campleshon Road thereby sustaining serious injuries. There are no 
recor
[...]
heme as detailed in Annex A and B, but 
remove the lighting column opposite Holmefield Lane from the 
proposals. Also advertise the required speed limit and order with 
implementation to follow if no substantive objections are 
received. Any objections to be reported back to the Executive 
Member for a final decision. 

Reason: To reduce the risk of road users colliding with the 
chicane which in turn reduces ongoing maintenance 
costs to the council. To improve the existing zebra 
crossing to better accommodate cycle users and 
improve the lighting for all users. 

 Background 

3. In early 2015, concerns were raised about the frequency of 
collisions with a chicane on Heslington Lane. The chicane is 
positioned close to Newton Way which is the University vehicle 
access to the south west of the junction with Holmefield Lane, and 
forms part of a series of traffic calming between the Golf Club and 
the junction with University Road. 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



 

Investigations suggested the vehicles strikes with the chicane 
were due to drivers’ attention being diverted by the amount of 
other features in the proximity of the chicane. This includes 
signing and road markings for the start of the 30mph speed limit 
immediately before the chicane and University direction signing 
behind the hedge at the back of the footway.  
 

4. Once the investigation was complete a scheme was developed 
which aimed to reduce the risk of vehicles colliding with the 
chicane. This included relocating the 40mph speed limit gateway 
away from the chicane which would have reduced vehicle speeds 
on approach to the feature and reduced the number of signs close 
to the chicane, which distract from the existing road layout. 
Additional road markings and improved signage were also 
proposed to help emphasise the island and deflect traffic round it.  

 
5. Members were consulted on these proposals at the time and an 

investigation into the reduction of the 40mph speed limit to 30mph 
was
[...]
ebra / parallel crossing is considered to 
offer a good compromise which allows traffic to flow freely until a 
pedestrian or cyclists needs to cross and will not hold them up any 
longer than required.   

 
19. York University 

 
 A site visit was conducted with a representative from York 

University who indicated they are supportive of the proposed 
scheme. 

 

Page 76



 

Options  

20. Option (i) - Approve the implementation of the scheme as detailed 
in Annex A and B, including approval to advertise the required 
speed limit and order, with implementation to follow if no 
substantive objections are received. Any objections to be reported 
back to the Executive Member for a final decision. 

 
21. Option (ii) - Approve the implementation of the scheme as detailed 

in Annex A and B, but remove the lighting column opposite 
Holmefield Lane from the proposals. Also approve advertisement 
of the required speed limit and order, with implementation to follow 
if no substantive objections are received. Any objections to be 
reported back to the Executive Member for a final decision. 

 
22. Option (iii) – Approve the scheme as option (ii) with any minor 

amendments deemed necessary by the executive member. 

 
23. Option (iv) - Do nothing, and reallocate the funding to other 

programmes of work. 

 
Analysis 

 
24. Option (i) – The scheme as consulted upon changes the approach 

to the chicane which should reduce the chance of it being struck 
thereby reducing ongoing maintenance costs to the Council. The 
alterations to the speed limit reduce its length from 415m to 400m, 
which keep it within Department for Transport guidance on setting 
local speed limits. Retaining the 40mph limit will help to achieve a 
good compliance rate and minimising the length will reduce the 
impact on other users. However, the concerns raised with regards 
speed close to the roundabout are considered sensible and 
speeds should be monitored here to ensure they continue to be 
low
[...]
AD SHX Text_351
REV

AutoCAD SHX Text_352
INITIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text_353
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text_354
AMENDMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text_355
18/07/2016

AutoCAD SHX Text_356
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_357
D Mercer

AutoCAD SHX Text_358
B Potter

AutoCAD SHX Text_359
TP/140170/HL/03

AutoCAD SHX Text_360
DANGER REDUCTION SCHEME

AutoCAD SHX Text_361
HESLINGTON LANE - Plan 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_362
Proposed upgrade of zebra crossing to

AutoCAD SHX Text_363
parallel crossing 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning  

13 October 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Director - Place  
 
Acomb and Westfield Shopping Area Petitions  

Summary 

1. Two separate petitions have been received calling for works to be 
carried out to the footways at Acomb and Westfield shopping areas. 

2. Annual condition surveys are undertaken to identify areas for large 
scale renewal works, additional safety inspections identify defects 
that are in excess of our intervention levels and works are 
undertaken to repair. 

3. The areas were revisited in response to the petitions and although 
there are concerns raised regarding the visual appearance and 
amenity of the two areas there are no significant areas where 
further highway maintenance funding would be targeted using the 
Council’s adopted intervention methodology. 

Recommendations 

4. The Executive Member for Transport and Planning is 
recommended to: 
 

i. Note the petitions at paragraph 5; 
ii. Consider the detail of this report and confirm a highway 

maintenance led approach is not the appropriate policy 
approach to achieve the expectations of the two petitions 

iii. Recommend that further work is carried out to appraise the 
possibilities for a wider renewal and reinvigoration scheme 
for both locations and a report prepared for the Executive 
Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement. 
 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

Reason: To ensure that the conc
[...]
3401) 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director - Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 18/08/16 

Wards Affected:  Acomb, Westfield  


 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Annexes: 

Annex 1 - Adopted Highway Plan 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 

Acomb Front Street Shopping Area – adopted highway shown in green 

 

P
age 91



 

Foxwood Lane Shopping Area – adopted highway shown in green 

 

P
age 92



 

Executive Member Decision Session: Transport and Planning 13 October 2016 

Written Comments Annex 

Agenda item Received from Comments 

9. Acomb and Westfield 
Shopping Area Petitions 

Cllr Jackson 
   

I organised the petition following 
concerns raised by local residents 
about the cracked and uneven 
footpaths outside Foxwood shops. 
These are an issue for elderly 
residents, those in wheelchairs 
and those with push chairs. I am 
pleased that following my petition 
additional inspections have been 
carried out by council officers into 
the condition of the footpaths. 

I have read the report with 
interest, and support the 
recommendations outlined in 
paragraph 4 including that further 
work is carried out to appraise the 
possibilities for a wider renewal 
and reinvigoration scheme and 
that a report be prepared for the 
Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

P
age 93

A
genda A

nnex



Engagement. 

 

 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Directorate of Place Capital Programme - 2016/17 Monitor 1 Report
	Annex 1 – Amendments to Programme
	Annex 2- Current and Proposed Budgets
	Annex 3-Pedestrian Crossing Requests Priority List

	5 Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme
	Annex A - Holgate Rd Post Decision-TRO 1 Advertising
	Sheets and Views
	TRO 1 Advertising


	Annex B - Holgate Rd Res  Ext Bodies Cons Responses
	Annex C-150 Holgate Rd Forecourt Layout Parking
	Sheets and Views
	150 H Rd (18)


	Annex D-Chancery Rise Parking Layo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 13 October 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillor D‟Agorne, Councillor Hunter 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have in relation to the business on the 
agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

8 September 2016 be signed and then approved by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme. 
Two Members of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
5) Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme 
 
David Nunns spoke on behalf of St Paul‟s Church Council. He 
thanked Officers for the proposal which would allow for visitors 
to the church to park in the community bay for 90 minutes. He 
requested that 30 minutes parking be allowed on the other side 
of the road for visitors, as church users could not use other 
parking facilities nearby. 
 
Councillor D‟Agorne welcomed the proposals as he felt they 
would increase levels of safety in the area for cyclists.  
 
 
 



6) Monkgate Roundabout Cycle/Pedestrian Safety Scheme 
 
Tom Franklin felt that the proposals would not reduce the 
number of accidents at Monkgate Roundabout. He felt that if the 
curve of Huntington Road was straightened it would be safer. 
He commented that, the proposals to shorten the shared use 
path on the eastern footway of Huntington Road would be too 
narrow, especially for users of buggies and for cyclists. The 
proposal therefore would increase the chance of accidents. 
 
Councillor D‟Agorne supported the proposals for reducing the 
traffic lanes and improving sightlines but had a particular 
concern over the dropped kerb at the junction. He felt this could 
be misused by cyclists coming at high speed or by cars 
dropping people off. He suggested that bollards or signs be 
considered to prevent this happening. 
 
7) Knavesmire Primary Safe Routes to School-Bishopthorpe 
Road, Pedestrian Crossing Improvements 
 
Councillor D‟Agorne was encouraged by the proposed removal 
of the speed humps on Bishopthorpe Road. He expressed 
concern that the road curved to the left which meant that cyclists 
to the east would be hidden by cars. He added that it would be 
more dangerous for pedestrians if cyclists were away from the 
centre of the road. 
 
9) Acomb and Westfield Shopping Area Petitions 
 
Councillor Hunter informed the Executive Member of a petition 
that had been launched in March which had called for works to 
improve the footpaths in Acomb and Westfield Shopping Areas. 
She urged the Executive Member to support the Officer‟s 
recommendation as she felt that safe infrastructure was needed 
to ensure safe, local and thriving shopping areas. It was noted 
that ward funding was not available to improve the footpaths. 
 
 

33. Directorate of Place Capital Programme - 2016/17 Monitor 1 
Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
progress to date on schemes in the 2016/17 Directorate of 
Place Capital Programme, including budget spend to the end of 
August 2016. 



The report proposed adjustments to scheme allocations to align 
with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  
 
It was noted that there would be no priority order for pedestrian 
crossing requests that were identified for investigation. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the amendments to the 2016/17 Directorate 

of Place Capital Programme set out in Annexes 1 
and 2 be approved. 

 
                  (ii) That the reduction to the 2016/17 Director of 

Place Capital Programme be noted and the 
movement of funding to 2017/18, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

 
                 (iii) That the list of the priority pedestrian crossing 

requests in Annex 3 of the report be noted.  
 
Reason:      To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Directorate of Place Capital Programme. 
 
 

34. Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme  
 
The Executive Member received a report which provided him 
with  an update on the advertisement of the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) required for implementation of the proposed cycle 
lane at Holgate Road. The report also summarised the results of 
further discussions with the owners of numbers 150-154 
Holgate Road and made a recommendation on the way forward. 

In relation to comments made by the public speaker, Officers 
welcomed Councillor D‟Agorne‟s comments on safety and 
responded that they would consult with colleagues in regards to 
the proposal for allowing 30 minutes parking on the residential 
side of the street. The Executive Member felt that this was an 
Officer decision, and delegated the decision for permitting the 
variation to the Director of City and Environmental Services. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  That the objections to the TRO be noted, but 
the making of the TRO (subject to a 90 minute 
non-permit holder exception to the Community 
bay) be approved. It is further recommended 
that the implementation of the proposals as 
shown in Annex A is authorised (with the 



exception of the parking proposals outside 
numbers 150-154). 

                (ii) That the principle to the creation of a parking 
area in Chancery Rise (as shown in Annex D) 
along with the provision of a dropped kerb to 
facilitate vehicle access to the forecourt area at 
150 Holgate Road (part of the scheme shown 
in Annex C) be approved. Linked to this, the 
advertisement of a TRO covering the removal 
of the existing restrictions on the affected part 
of Chancery Rise, along with the introduction 
of “no waiting at any time” restrictions to 
replace the existing on-road parking provision 
adjacent to 150-154 Holgate Road be 
authorised. 

(iii)  That authority be delegated to the Director of 
City and Environmental Services to decide, 
following consultation with fellow Officers, 
about non-residential permit holders parking 
provision for 30 minutes in the parking space 
now approved for residential parking. 

 
Reason:  To enhance road safety by providing more 

continuity of the cycle lanes whilst maintaining 
good parking provision for local resident and 
businesses. 

 
 

35. Monkgate Roundabout Cycle/Pedestrian Safety Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which updated him 
on work undertaken to reduce the number of accidents at 
Monkgate Roundabout. The report also sought approval of a 
recommended layout for construction. 

Officers informed the Executive Member of a number of 
accidents that had taken place at the roundabout. 

The Executive Member took into consideration the comments 
from the public speakers, and referred to a representation he 
had received before the meeting from Councillor Craghill. It was 
noted that this scheme would be kept under review. 



Resolved: (i) That the scheme be approved as shown in Annex 
A  to the Officer‟s report. 

                 (ii) That the decision to install signs to inform cyclists 
of dropped kerbs on the junction be delegated to 
the Director of City and Environmental Services.  

Reason: To improve facilities for cyclists and pedestrians and to 
reduce the number of accidents involving cyclists. 

 
 

36. Knavesmire Primary Safe Routes to School - Bishopthorpe 
Road, Pedestrian crossing improvements  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which proposed 
pedestrian crossing improvements on Bishopthorpe Road at its 
junction with Campleshon Road in light of the recent public 
consultation. The Executive Member was asked to approve the 
implementation of an amended scheme including the 
advertising of speed limit and traffic regulation orders.  

Resolved: That Option (ii) be approved: 

For Officers to implement an amended scheme (Annex C in 
the Officer‟s report), and advertisement of the required 
traffic regulation orders, with implementation to follow if no 
substantive objections are received. Any objections will be 
reported back to the Executive Member for a final decision. 

Reason: To improve pedestrian crossing facilities on 
Bishopthorpe Road at its junction with Campleshon 
Road.   

 
 

37. Heslington Lane - Danger Reduction Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the 
development of a danger reduction scheme on Heslington Lane, 
it included consultation responses and sought a decision on 
implementation of the proposals.  

Resolved: That Option (ii) be approved. 
 

Implement the scheme as detailed in Annex A and B, 
but remove the lighting column opposite Holmefield 



Lane from the proposals. Also advertise the required 
speed limit and order with implementation to follow if 
no substantive objections are received. Any 
objections will be reported back to the Executive 
Member for a final decision. 

Reason: To reduce the risk of road users colliding with the 
chicane which in turn reduces ongoing maintenance 
costs to the council. To improve the existing zebra 
crossing to better accommodate cycle users and 
improve the lighting for all users. 

 
 

38. Acomb and Westfield Shopping Area Petitions  
 
The Executive Member considered a report concerning two 
petitions which called for works to be carried out to the 
footworks in Acomb and Westfield Shopping Areas.  
 
The report also asked him to confirm an approach to achieve 
the expectations of the petitions and also recommended further 
work be carried out to appraise the possibilities for a wider 
renewal and reinvigoration scheme for both locations. This 
would then allow for a report to be prepared for the Executive 
Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement. 
 
The Executive Member asked Officers if there was local funding 
available to support the request, such as from the „Acomb Alive‟ 
fund. It was confirmed that funding had been provided to Acomb 
Front Street but not for this particular request.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the petitions at Paragraph 5 be noted. 
 
        (ii) That the detail of the report be considered and it 

be confirmed that a highway maintenance led 
approach is not the appropriate policy approach to 
achieve the expectations of the two petitions. 

 
        (iii) That it be recommended that further work is 

carried out to appraise the possibilities for a wider 
renewal and reinvigoration scheme for both 
locations and a report prepared for the Executive 
Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader).  



 
Reason: To ensure that the concerns of the petitioners are 

addressed and council budgets are used effectively to 
contribute to the development of community 
improvements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, (Executive Member) 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


